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An act relating to courts and authorizing the employ-
ment of law clerks for judges of the district court in and for
the county of Hennepin; amending the title to and certain
provisions of Laws 1955, Chapter 321.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The title to Laws 1955, Chapter 321, is
amended to read: An act relating to courts and judieial em-
ployees; authorizing eertein eounties to empley the employ-
ment of law clerks for judges of the district court in and for
the county of Hennepin.

Sec. 2. Laws 1955, Chapter 321, is amended to read:

Section 1.  District court; Hennepin county; law clerks.
Subdivision & The judges of the district court in eny dis-
trict containing a eily with & population in exeess of 506,000
aeeording te the 1050 eensus and for the county of Hennepm
may employ a law clerk to assist them in the performance
of their duties. The law clerk shall assist the judge who is in
charge of the special term calendar, and shall work under his
immediate supervision and direction.

Subd- 2  The law elerk shell essist the judge whe is in
eharge of the speeial term eslender; and shell work under his
imnediate supervision and direction:

Sec. 2. Subdivision 1. The law clerk shall be paid
not more than $4;%00 $5,200 in any one year by and in the
same manner as are other county employees ef the eounty in
whieh the eity referred to in seetion T is leested, and at a
rate established by the distriet judges of the district in whiek
ke is employved court in and for the county of Hemnepin.

Subd. 2. The law clerk may be removed from office at
any time without cause for any reason by the judges of the
said distriet court fer the distriet in which he is

Sec. 3. This act shall become effective only after its
approval by a majority of the governing body of the county
of Hennepin and upon compliance with the provisions of
Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved May 27, 1961.
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